
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Docket No. DE 21-___

DBS/AMH-1
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Rate Class Stranded 
Cost Charge

Stranded Cost 
Adjustment Factor

Net Stranded 
Cost Charge

Transmission 
Charge

Transmission 
Service Cost 
Adjustment

RGGI 
Auction 

Proceeds 
Refund

Lost Revenue due 
to Net Metering

Net Transmission 
Charge

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
DE 21-011 DBS/AMH-2 P1 (a) + (b) DBS/AMH-3 P1 DBS/AMH-3 P4 DBS/AMH-4 DBS/AMH-5 (d) + (e) + (f) + (g)

D ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.03490 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.03703

D-10 ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.02635 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.02848

G-1 ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.02744 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.02957

G-2 ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.03205 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.03418

G-3 ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.02891 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.03104

Streetlights ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.01966 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.02179

T ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.02582 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.02795

V ($0.00080) $0.00000 ($0.00080) $0.02243 $0.00376 ($0.00211) $0.00048 $0.02456

*May not sum due to rounding

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities
Summary of Proposed Rates For Stranded Cost and Transmission
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Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Docket No. DE 21-___

DBS/AMH-2
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Rate Class
Total 

(Over)/Under 
Collection

Total 2021 
Forecasted 

kWh

2021 Stranded 
Cost Adj. 

Factor
(a) (b) (c)

D 266$              284,513,526 0.00000$         

D-10 5$                  5,441,648 0.00000$         

T 14$                13,619,228 0.00000$         

G-1 379$              367,232,595 0.00000$         

G-2 141$              125,159,740 0.00000$         

G-3 85$                79,307,937 0.00000$         

V 0$                  315,138 0.00000$         

M- Streetlights 4$                  3,836,676 0.00000$         

894$              879,426,489 0.00000$         

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) d/b/a Liberty Utilities
Calculation of Stranded Cost Adjustment Factor

Effective May 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022
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Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a L berty
Docket No. DE 21-___
Schedule DBS/AMH-2

Page 2 of 4

Month

(Over)/Under 
Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost Revenue 

(Refund)

CTC Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/Under

(Over)/Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Cumulative 

Interest

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

May-20 ($24,253) ($52,634) ($47,893) $4,741 ($19,512) ($21,883) 3.25% ($59) ($59)
Jun-20 ($19,571) ($53,034) ($41,597) $11,437 ($8,134) ($13,853) 3.25% ($38) ($97)
Jul-20 ($8,172) ($64,206) ($51,186) $13,020 $4,848 ($1,662) 3.25% ($5) ($101)

Aug-20 $4,844 ($62,814) ($62,403) $412 $5,255 $5,050 3.25% $14 ($88)
Sep-20 $5,269 ($54,387) ($61,055) ($6,668) ($1,399) $1,935 3.25% $5 ($82)
Oct-20 ($1,394) ($48,196) ($52,867) ($4,670) ($6,064) ($3,729) 3.25% ($10) ($92)
Nov-20 ($6,074) ($47,055) ($46,849) $206 ($5,868) ($5,971) 3.25% ($16) ($109)
Dec-20 ($5,884) ($54,424) ($45,738) $8,686 $2,802 ($1,541) 3.25% ($4) ($113)
Jan-21 $2,798 ($57,418) ($52,898) $4,520 $7,318 $5,058 3.25% $14 ($99)
Feb-21 $7,331 ($54,533) ($63,778) ($9,245) ($1,914) $2,709 3.25% $7 ($92)

* Mar-21 ($1,907) ($52,586) ($51,125) $1,461 ($446) ($1,176) 3.25% ($3) ($95)
* Apr-21 ($449) ($48,331) ($46,988) $1,343 $893 $222 3.25% $1 ($94)

($649,618) ($624,376)

Projected Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost Charge: $894

(a) May-20 ties to the deferral account balance, all other months are Prior Month Column (e) + Prior Month Column (h)
(b) Company financials
(c) Company financials
(d) Column (c) - Column (b)
(e) Column (a) + Column (d)
(f) [Column (a) + Column (e)] ÷ 2
(g) Interest rate on customer deposits
(h) Column (f) x [Column (g) ÷ 12]
(i) Column (h) + Prior Month Column (i)
* Projected 

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) d/b/a Liberty Utilities
Stranded Cost Reconciliation Summary

May 2020 - April 2021
All Rate Classes
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Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Docket No. DE 21-___
Schedule DBS/AMH-2

Page 3 of 4

Rate D

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest
Rate T

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest

Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
May-20 (7,223)$      (15,675)$  (14,263)$  1,412$          (5,811)$       (6,517)$     3.25% (18)$      (18)$       May-20 (369)$        (800)$      (728)$      72$          (297)$      (333)$       3 25% (1)$       (1)$       
Jun-20 (5,829)$      (15,795)$  (12,389)$  3,406$          (2,423)$       (4,126)$     3.25% (11)$      (29)$       Jun-20 (297)$        (806)$      (632)$      174$        (124)$      (211)$       3 25% (1)$       (1)$       
Jul-20 (2,434)$      (19,122)$  (15,244)$  3,878$          1,444$        (495)$        3.25% (1)$       (30)$       Jul-20 (124)$        (976)$      (778)$      198$        74$         (25)$         3 25% (0)$       (2)$       

Aug-20 1,443$       (18,707)$  (18,585)$  123$             1,565$        1,504$      3.25% 4$         (26)$       Aug-20 74$           (955)$      (948)$      6$           80$         77$          3 25% 0$        (1)$       
Sep-20 1,569$       (16,197)$  (18,183)$  (1,986)$         (417)$          576$         3.25% 2$         (25)$       Sep-20 80$           (826)$      (928)$      (101)$      (21)$       29$          3 25% 0$        (1)$       
Oct-20 (415)$         (14,354)$  (15,745)$  (1,391)$         (1,806)$       (1,111)$     3.25% (3)$       (28)$       Oct-20 (21)$          (732)$      (803)$      (71)$        (92)$       (57)$         3 25% (0)$       (1)$       
Nov-20 (1,809)$      (14,014)$  (13,952)$  61$               (1,748)$       (1,778)$     3.25% (5)$       (32)$       Nov-20 (92)$          (715)$      (712)$      3$           (89)$       (91)$         3 25% (0)$       (2)$       
Dec-20 (1,753)$      (16,209)$  (13,622)$  2,587$          834$           (459)$        3.25% (1)$       (34)$       Dec-20 (89)$          (827)$      (695)$      132$        43$         (23)$         3 25% (0)$       (2)$       
Jan-21 833$          (17,100)$  (15,754)$  1,346$          2,179$        1,506$      3.25% 4$         (30)$       Jan-21 43$           (873)$      (804)$      69$          111$       77$          3 25% 0$        (2)$       
Feb-21 2,183$       (16,241)$  (18,994)$  (2,753)$         (570)$          807$         3.25% 2$         (27)$       Feb-21 111$          (829)$      (969)$      (140)$      (29)$       41$          3 25% 0$        (1)$       

* Mar-21 (568)$         (15,661)$  (15,226)$  435$             (133)$          (350)$        3.25% (1)$       (28)$       * Mar-21 (29)$          (799)$      (777)$      22$          (7)$         (18)$         3 25% (0)$       (1)$       
* Apr-21 (134)$         (14,394)$  (13,994)$  400$             266$           66$           3.25% 0$         (28)$       * Apr-21 (7)$            (734)$      (714)$      20$          14$         3$            3 25% 0$        (1)$       

Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 266$           Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 14$         

Rate D-10

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest Rate M
Streetlights

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest

Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
May-20 (140)$         (304)$      (276)$       27$               (113)$          (126)$        3.25% (0)$       (0)$         May-20 (108)$        (234)$      (213)$      21$          (87)$       (97)$         3 25% (0)$       (0)$       
Jun-20 (113)$         (306)$      (240)$       66$               (47)$            (80)$          3.25% (0)$       (1)$         Jun-20 (87)$          (236)$      (185)$      51$          (36)$       (62)$         3 25% (0)$       (0)$       
Jul-20 (47)$           (370)$      (295)$       75$               28$             (10)$          3.25% (0)$       (1)$         Jul-20 (36)$          (286)$      (228)$      58$          22$         (7)$           3 25% (0)$       (0)$       

Aug-20 28$            (362)$      (360)$       2$                 30$             29$           3.25% 0$         (1)$         Aug-20 22$           (279)$      (278)$      2$           23$         22$          3 25% 0$        (0)$       
Sep-20 30$            (314)$      (352)$       (38)$              (8)$              11$           3.25% 0$         (0)$         Sep-20 23$           (242)$      (272)$      (30)$        (6)$         9$            3 25% 0$        (0)$       
Oct-20 (8)$            (278)$      (305)$       (27)$              (35)$            (22)$          3.25% (0)$       (1)$         Oct-20 (6)$            (214)$      (235)$      (21)$        (27)$       (17)$         3 25% (0)$       (0)$       
Nov-20 (35)$           (271)$      (270)$       1$                 (34)$            (34)$          3.25% (0)$       (1)$         Nov-20 (27)$          (209)$      (208)$      1$           (26)$       (27)$         3 25% (0)$       (0)$       
Dec-20 (34)$           (314)$      (264)$       50$               16$             (9)$            3.25% (0)$       (1)$         Dec-20 (26)$          (242)$      (203)$      39$          12$         (7)$           3 25% (0)$       (1)$       
Jan-21 16$            (331)$      (305)$       26$               42$             29$           3.25% 0$         (1)$         Jan-21 12$           (255)$      (235)$      20$          33$         22$          3 25% 0$        (0)$       
Feb-21 42$            (314)$      (368)$       (53)$              (11)$            16$           3.25% 0$         (1)$         Feb-21 33$           (243)$      (284)$      (41)$        (9)$         12$          3 25% 0$        (0)$       

* Mar-21 (11)$           (303)$      (295)$       8$                 (3)$              (7)$            3.25% (0)$       (1)$         * Mar-21 (8)$            (234)$      (227)$      6$           (2)$         (5)$           3 25% (0)$       (0)$       
* Apr-21 (3)$            (279)$      (271)$       8$                 5$               1$             3.25% -$         (1)$         * Apr-21 (2)$            (215)$      (209)$      6$           4$           1$            3 25% -$         (0)$       

Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 5$               Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 4$           

(a) May-20 ties to the deferral account balance, all other months are Prior Month Column (e) + Prior Month Column (h)
(b) Company billing system report; Includes adjustment factor
(c) Per Dockets DE 19-025 (May 19 - Dec 19) and DE 20-016 (Jan 20 - April 20)
(d) Expense (Column c) - Revenue (Column b)
(e) Column (a) + Column (d)
(f) [Column (a) + Column (e)] ÷ 2
(g) Interest rate
(h) Column (f) x [Column (g) ÷ 12]
(i) Column (h) + Prior Month Column (i)

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities
Stranded Cost Reconciliation

May 2020 - April 2021
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Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Docket No. DE 21-___
Schedule DBS/AMH-2

Page 4 of 4

Rate G-1

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest
Rate G-3

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest

Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
May-20 (10,278)$       (22,305)$  (20,295)$  2,009$         (8,269)$     (9,273)$     3.25% (25)$        (25)$        May-20 (2,298)$       (4,988)$   (4,538)$   449$       (1,849)$   (2,074)$    3.25% (6)$         (6)$         
Jun-20 (8,294)$         (22,474)$  (17,628)$  4,847$         (3,447)$     (5,870)$     3.25% (16)$        (41)$        Jun-20 (1,855)$       (5,026)$   (3,942)$   1,084$    (771)$      (1,313)$    3.25% (4)$         (9)$         
Jul-20 (3,463)$         (27,208)$  (21,691)$  5,518$         2,055$      (704)$        3.25% (2)$          (43)$        Jul-20 (774)$          (6,084)$   (4,850)$   1,234$    459$       (157)$       3.25% (0)$         (10)$       

Aug-20 2,053$          (26,619)$  (26,444)$  174$            2,227$      2,140$      3.25% 6$            (37)$        Aug-20 459$            (5,952)$   (5,913)$   39$         498$       479$        3.25% 1$          (8)$         
Sep-20 2,233$          (23,047)$  (25,873)$  (2,826)$        (593)$        820$         3.25% 2$            (35)$        Sep-20 499$            (5,154)$   (5,786)$   (632)$     (133)$      183$        3.25% 1$          (8)$         
Oct-20 (591)$            (20,424)$  (22,403)$  (1,979)$        (2,570)$     (1,580)$     3.25% (4)$          (39)$        Oct-20 (132)$          (4,567)$   (5,010)$   (443)$     (575)$      (353)$       3.25% (1)$         (9)$         
Nov-20 (2,574)$         (19,940)$  (19,853)$  87$              (2,487)$     (2,530)$     3.25% (7)$          (46)$        Nov-20 (576)$          (4,459)$   (4,439)$   20$         (556)$      (566)$       3.25% (2)$         (10)$       
Dec-20 (2,494)$         (23,063)$  (19,382)$  3,681$         1,187$      (653)$        3.25% (2)$          (48)$        Dec-20 (558)$          (5,157)$   (4,334)$   823$       265$       (146)$       3.25% (0)$         (11)$       
Jan-21 1,186$          (24,332)$  (22,416)$  1,915$         3,101$      2,143$      3.25% 6$            (42)$        Jan-21 265$            (5,441)$   (5,013)$   428$       693$       479$        3.25% 1$          (9)$         
Feb-21 3,107$          (23,109)$  (27,027)$  (3,918)$        (811)$        1,148$      3.25% 3$            (39)$        Feb-21 695$            (5,168)$   (6,044)$   (876)$     (181)$      257$        3.25% 1$          (9)$         

* Mar-21 (808)$            (22,284)$  (21,665)$  619$            (189)$        (498)$        3.25% (1)$          (40)$        * Mar-21 (181)$          (4,983)$   (4,845)$   138$       (42)$        (111)$       3.25% (0)$         (9)$         
* Apr-21 (190)$            (20,481)$  (19,912)$  569$            379$         94$           3.25% 0$            (40)$        * Apr-21 (43)$            (4,580)$   (4,453)$   127$       85$         21$          3.25% 0$          (9)$         

Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 379$         Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 85$         

Rate G-2

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest
Rate V

(Over)/ 
Under 

Beginning 
Balance

Stranded 
Cost 

Revenue 
(Refund)

CTC 
Expense 
(Credit)

Monthly 
(Over)/ 
Under

(Over)/ 
Under 
Ending 
Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Interest 
Rate Interest Total 

Interest

Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) Month (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
May-20 (3,829)$         (8,311)$    (7,562)$    749$            (3,081)$     (3,455)$     3 25% (9)$          (9)$          May-20 (8)$              (18)$        (17)$        2$           (7)$          (8)$           3 25% (0)$         (0)$         
Jun-20 (3,090)$         (8,374)$    (6,568)$    1,806$         (1,284)$     (2,187)$     3 25% (6)$          (15)$        Jun-20 (7)$              (18)$        (14)$        4$           (3)$          (5)$           3 25% (0)$         (0)$         
Jul-20 (1,290)$         (10,138)$  (8,082)$    2,056$         766$         (262)$        3 25% (1)$          (16)$        Jul-20 (3)$              (22)$        (18)$        4$           2$           (1)$           3 25% -$           (0)$         

Aug-20 765$             (9,918)$    (9,853)$    65$              830$         797$         3 25% 2$            (14)$        Aug-20 2$                (22)$        (22)$        0$           2$           2$            3 25% -$           (0)$         
Sep-20 832$             (8,587)$    (9,640)$    (1,053)$        (221)$        306$         3 25% 1$            (13)$        Sep-20 2$                (19)$        (21)$        (2)$         (0)$          1$            3.25% -$           (0)$         
Oct-20 (220)$            (7,610)$    (8,347)$    (737)$           (958)$        (589)$        3 25% (2)$          (15)$        Oct-20 (0)$              (17)$        (18)$        (2)$         (2)$          (1)$           3 25% -$           (0)$         
Nov-20 (959)$            (7,430)$    (7,397)$    33$              (927)$        (943)$        3 25% (3)$          (17)$        Nov-20 (2)$              (16)$        (16)$        0$           (2)$          (2)$           3 25% (0)$         (0)$         
Dec-20 (929)$            (8,593)$    (7,222)$    1,372$         442$         (243)$        3 25% (1)$          (18)$        Dec-20 (2)$              (19)$        (16)$        3$           1$           (1)$           3 25% -$           (0)$         
Jan-21 442$             (9,066)$    (8,352)$    714$            1,155$      799$         3 25% 2$            (16)$        Jan-21 1$                (20)$        (18)$        2$           3$           2$            3 25% -$           (0)$         
Feb-21 1,158$          (8,611)$    (10,070)$  (1,460)$        (302)$        428$         3 25% 1$            (14)$        Feb-21 3$                (19)$        (22)$        (3)$         (1)$          1$            3 25% -$           (0)$         

* Mar-21 (301)$            (8,303)$    (8,072)$    231$            (70)$          (186)$        3 25% (1)$          (15)$        * Mar-21 (1)$              (18)$        (18)$        1$           (0)$          (0)$           3 25% -$           (0)$         
* Apr-21 (71)$              (7,631)$    (7,419)$    212$            141$         35$           3 25% 0$            (15)$        * Apr-21 (0)$              (17)$        (16)$        0$           0$           0$            3 25% -$           (0)$         

Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 141$         Cumulative (Over)/Under Collection of Stranded Cost 0$           

(a) May-20 ties to the deferral account balance, all other months are Prior Month Column (e) + Prior Month Column (h)
(b) Company billing system report; Includes adjustment factor
(c) Per Dockets DE 19-025 (May 19 - Dec 19) and DE 20-016 (Jan 20 - April 20)
(d) Expense (Column c) - Revenue (Column b)
(e) Column (a) + Column (d)
(f) [Column (a) + Column (e)] ÷ 2
(g) Interest rate
(h) Column (f) x [Column (g) ÷ 12]
(i) Column (h) + Prior Month Column (i)

